

No. 22-721

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAMIAN MCELRATH,

Petitioner,

v.

GEORGIA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME COURT OF GEORGIA

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAW-
YERS, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
AND AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
GEORGIA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DAVID D. COLE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005

BRANDON BUSKEY
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
18th Floor
New York, NY 10004

EVELYN DANFORTH-SCOTT
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94102

CARMEN IGUINA GONZÁLEZ
Counsel of Record
KATE HARRIS
KAPLAN HECKER & FINK LLP
1050 K Street NW, Suite 1040
Washington, DC 20001
(212) 763-0883
ciguinagonzalez@kaplanhecker.com

SEAN HECKER
KAPLAN HECKER & FINK LLP
350 Fifth Avenue, 63rd Floor
New York, NY 10118

DAVID OSCAR MARKUS
Co-Chair, Amicus Committee
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS
40 NW 3rd Street, PH1
Miami, FL 33128

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE DOUBLE JEOPARDY CLAUSE PRO- HIBITS REVIEWING OR RETRYING CHARGES AFTER AN ACQUITTAL.	4
A. A Defendant Cannot Be Retried After an Acquittal, No Matter the Jury’s Basis for Acquitting.	5
B. Acquittals Must Be Treated Absolutely to Protect the Jury’s Role.	7
1. The Criminal Jury Stands Between the Accused and the Power of the State.....	7
2. The Double Jeopardy Clause Protects the Jury’s Ability to Check Prosecuto- rial and Judicial Power.	11
C. This Court Has Recognized Only Limited Exceptions That Do Not Jeopardize the Structural Role of the Jury.	13
D. Because Acquittals Cannot Be Questioned, Judges Cannot Override Them By Finding Them Inconsistent.	15
1. The Court Has Treated Inconsistent- Verdicts Acquittals Absolutely.	15

2. Affording Finality to Inconsistent-Verdicts Acquittals Protects the Jury’s Essential Role.....	20
II. THE GEORGIA SUPREME COURT’S DECISION VIOLATES THESE PRINCIPLES.	22
A. The Georgia Supreme Court’s Decision Violates the Double Jeopardy Clause.....	22
B. The Practical Effects of the Georgia Supreme Court’s Decision Would be Severe. .	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	21
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970).....	12
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969).....	5
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	8, 9
<i>Bravo-Fernandez v. United States</i> , 580 U.S. 5 (1984).....	5, 6, 10, 12, 15, 19, 24, 26, 27
<i>Brown v. Ohio</i> , 432 U.S. 161 (1977).....	5, 12
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978).....	6
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	7, 8
<i>Dunn v. United States</i> , 248 U.S. 390 (1932).....	10, 16, 17, 18, 24, 26
<i>Evans v. Michigan</i> , 568 U.S. 313 (2013).....	6, 12, 25

<i>Fong Foo v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 141 (1962).....	5, 10
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957).....	6, 10, 12, 25
<i>Harris v. Rivera</i> , 454 U.S. 339 (1981).....	5, 6, 10, 15, 17
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	11, 13, 21
<i>Kepner v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 100 (1904).....	6
<i>Lockhart v. Nelson</i> , 488 U.S. 33 (1988).....	6
<i>Ludwig v. Massachusetts</i> , 427 U.S. 618 (1976).....	6
<i>Martinez v. Illinois</i> , 572 U.S. 833 (2014).....	14
<i>McElrath v. State</i> , 839 S.E.2d 573 (Ga. 2020)	23
<i>McElrath v. State</i> , 880 S.E.2d 518 (Ga. 2022), <i>cert. granted</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2688 (2023).....	23, 27
<i>McNeal v. State</i> , 44 A.3d 982 (Md. 2012).....	17

<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 580 U.S. 206 (2017).....	10
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	7, 8
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 317 (1984).....	13
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986).....	8
<i>Sanabria v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 54 (1978).....	2, 5, 27
<i>Smith v. Massachusetts</i> , 543 U.S. 462 (2005).....	7, 15
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1594 (2023).....	3, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 25, 26
<i>Sparf v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 51 (1895).....	6
<i>Standefer v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 10 (1980).....	12
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	8
<i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987).....	10, 11

<i>Tibbs v. Florida</i> , 457 U.S. 31 (1982).....	6
<i>United States v. Ball</i> , 163 U.S. 662 (1896).....	6, 14
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	8
<i>United States v. DiFrancesco</i> , 449 U.S. 117 (1980).....	6
<i>United States v. Dotterweich</i> , 320 U.S. 277 (1943).....	11, 17, 29
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	8
<i>United States v. Gibert</i> , 25 F. Cas. 1287 (C.C.D. Mass. 1834).....	11
<i>United States v. Jorn</i> , 400 U.S. 470 (1971).....	6
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977).....	8, 12, 17, 26
<i>United States v. Maybury</i> , 274 F.2d 899 (2d Cir. 1960)	9, 20, 22
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 469 U.S. 57 (1984).....	6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 17, 18, 20, 21, 24, 26

<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978).....	5, 7, 12, 14, 24
<i>Yeager v. United States</i> , 557 U.S. 110 (2009).....	6, 9, 11, 13, 19
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. V	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Rachel E. Barkow, <i>Recharging the Jury: The Criminal Jury’s Constitutional Role in an Era of Mandatory Sentencing</i> , 152 U. Pa. L. Rev. 33 (2003)	9
Alexander M. Bickel, <i>Judge and Jury—Inconsistent Verdicts in the Federal Courts</i> , 63 Harv. L. Rev. 649 (1950).....	21
4 Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769)	13, 21
Alexis de Tocqueville, 1 <i>Democracy in America</i> (1835).....	9
The Federalist No. 83 (Alexander Hamilton).....	8
Note, <i>Stacked: Where Criminal Charge Stacking Happens—And Where it Doesn’t</i> , 136 Harv. L. Rev. 1390 (2023).....	29
Joseph Story, <i>Familiar Exposition of the Constitution of the United States</i> § 387 (1840).	11
